

**CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEALS  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

CESAR CABALLERO, on behalf of himself  
and as Representative of all other authentic  
members of the Miwok nation

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

REGINA CUELLER; ALLAN CAMPBELL;  
PAT CUELLER; BRIAN FONSECA;  
NICHOLAS H. FONSECA; ANNIE JONES;  
JESSICA GODSEY OLVERA; JACKY  
CALANCHINI

Respondents/ Defendants.

Case No. C091774

El Dorado County Superior  
Court Case No. PC20190492

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL DATED  
FEBRUARY 25, 2020, BY HON. DYLAN SULLIVAN, JUDGE  
PRESIDING, EL DORADO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

Herman Franck, Esq. (SBN. 123476)  
Elizabeth Betowski, Esq. (SBN, 245772)  
FRANCK & ASSOCIATES  
910 Florin Road, No. 212  
Sacramento, CA 95831  
Tel. 916-447-8400; Fax 916-447-0720  
Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff Cesar Caballero

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Non-Miwok Persons Cannot Assert Miwok Sovereign Immunity.....	5
B. Respondents and the Trial Court Fail to Mention or Grapple with the <i>Ultra Vires</i> Nature of All of Appellant’s Claims.....	7
C. Respondents’ Argument that the Trial Court Lacked Power to Decide Whether the United States Should Recognize Appellant’s “True Miwok” Group <i>Instead of</i> Respondents’ Allegedly “Non-Miwok” Group is Without Merit.....	23
D. Respondents’ Argument that the Trial Court Properly Concluded It Lacked Power to Delve Into Matters Involving Tribal Membership, Leadership and Rights to Tribal Benefits is Without Merit.....	25
E. Respondents’ argument that Dismissal Is Also Properly Affirmed on Jurisdictional Grounds Because Appellant’s Cases Rests on a Claimed Interest in Indian Lands is Without Merit.....	26
F. Respondents’ Argument that The Trial Court Correctly Found the Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity Separately Barred Appellant’s Claims Against Respondents, Who Were Sued For Their Acts of Governance is Without Merit.....	28
G. Respondents’ argument that The Trial Court’s Dismissal is Separately Supported by Appellant’s Inability to Join the United States and the Tribe, Each of Which is Necessary and Indispensable and Possessing Sovereign Immunity is Without Merit.....	29
II. CONCLUSION.....	34
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 8.204.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147, 157 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors et al. v. United States Department of Health and Human Service</i> , 20-cv-03377-DLF (DC Dist. 2021).....	7-8
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508, 513 (1972).....	30

### CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Kim v. Westmoore Partners, Inc.</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 267, 281-282.....	21-22
---	-------

### FEDERAL STATUTES

28 USC section 1322.....	19
18 USC section 1162.....	19
Act of Congress 06/30/13 (28 stat. 86) .....	9, 12, 12-13
Act of Congress 5/25/18 (40 stat. 570).....	9, 12, 13
First Amendment of the United States Constitution.....	30

### CALIFORNIA STATUTES & RULES

California State Constitution Article 1, Section 3.....	30-32
---	-------

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

CACI Jury Instruction number 203 - Party Having Power to Produce  
Better Evidence.....24-25

“*Ultra vires*” is defined as follows [see [https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/ultra\\_vires](https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/ultra_vires).....8-9
